SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

February 1, 2007 Hearing Room B

8:15 A.M. Tapes 18 - 20

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger
Sen. Frank Morse
Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 426 — Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
18A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8: 15 a.m.
SB 426 — PUBLIC HEARING
015 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
025 Chair Walker
030 Sen. Johnson
045 Chair Walker
050 Sen. Johnson
055 Chair Walker
060 Sen. Ryan Deckert, State Senator, Senate District #14 (EXHIBIT
A)
115 Chair Walker
125 Geoff Brown, Representative, Watson & Wyatt (EXHIBIT B)
260 Chair Walker
265 Brown
268 Sen. Morse
275 Brown
290 Sen. Morse
295 Brown
300 Chair Walker
305 Kevin McCann, Executive Director, Oregon School Boards
Association (EXHIBIT C)
18A 380 Chair Walker
385 McCann
18B 005 Chair Walker
010 Rob Wagner, American Federation of Teachers
020 Lila Young, Library/Media Aid, Hillsboro High School
(EXHIBIT D)
030 Chair Walker
035 Tricia Smith, Oregon School Employees Association (EXHIBIT



19A

19A

20A

060

070
072
075
080

115
120
125
160
165

255
260
300
315
325
335
338
340
342
345
355
360

005
010
045
054

080
085
088
090
120

130
190

200
205
208

310
315

025
065
075
080
085

E)

Patrick Munyon, Oregon School Employees Association
(EXHIBIT F)

Chair Walker

Smith

Chair Walker

Larry Wolf, President, Oregon Education Association (EXHIBIT
G)

Chair Walker

McCann

Craig Roessler, Superintendent, Silver Falls School District
Chair Walker

Ron Wilson, Executive Director, Oregon School Boards
Association

Chair Walker

Wilson

Chair Walker

Wilson

Sen. Morse

Wilson

Sen. Morse

Wilson

Sen. Morse

Wilson

Chair Walker

Sue Robertson, Chief Human Resources Office, Beaverton
School District

Debbie Johnston, Nurse, Beaverton School District
Robertson

Chair Walker

Rebecca Owen, Director, Pacific Source Health Plans (EXHIBIT
H, 1)

Sen. Metsger

Owen

Chair Walker

Mary Spredi, President, Lane Community College

Chair Walker

Spredi

Chair Walker

McCann

Chair Walker

Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation
of School Administrators

Chair Walker

James Sager, Education Policy Advisor, Governor’s Office
(EXHIBITS J, K)

Brown

Chair Walker

Brown

Chair Walker

Johanna Vaandering, President, Beaverton Education Association



100 Bob Baldwin, Procurement Specialist, Lane Community College

160 Sen. Metsger

170 Vaandering

172 Sen. Metsger

175 Vaandering

188 Chair Walker

SB 426 — WORK SESSION

190 Bob Baldwin, Procurement Specialist, Lane Community College

195 Chair Walker

200 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 426-1

amendments dated 1/31/07. (EXHIBIT L)

205 VOTE: 5-0-0
Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

208 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 426 to the floor with a DO

19B

PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be
referred to the committee on Ways and Means by
prior reference.

215 VOTE: 3-2-0
AYE: 3 — Westlund, Metsger, Walker
NAY: 2 — Kruse, Morse
Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
220 Vice-Chair Kruse
285 Chair Walker
287 Sen. Metsger
365 Chair Walker
370 Sen. Westlund
375 Sen. Morse
005 Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:20 AM

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

CA—=—=EOmmIUnNw>

SB 426, written testimony, Sen. Ryan Deckert, 1 p

SB 426, written testimony, Geoff Brown, 10 pp

SB 426, report, Kevin McCann, 25 pp

SB 426, written testimony, Lila Young, 1 p

SB 426, Oregon School Employees Association report, Tricia Smith, 2 pp
SB 426, written testimony, Patrick Munyon, 2 pp

SB 426, written testimony, Larry Wolf, 2 pp

SB 426, written testimony, Rebecca Owen, 1 p

SB 426, Pacific Source Health Plans report, Rebecca Owen, 1 p
SB 426, written testimony, James Sager, 3 pp

SB 426, report, James Sager, 1 p

SB 426, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p



