SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

February 1, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:15 A.M. Tapes 18 - 20

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair Sen. Rick Metsger Sen. Frank Morse Sen. Ben Westlund
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 426 – Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
18A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8: 15 a.m.
<u>SB 426 – PUBL</u>		
	015	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	025	Chair Walker
	030	Sen. Johnson
	045	Chair Walker
	050	Sen. Johnson
	055	Chair Walker
	060	Sen. Ryan Deckert, State Senator, Senate District #14 (EXHIBIT
		A)
	115	Chair Walker
	125	Geoff Brown, Representative, Watson & Wyatt (EXHIBIT B)
	260	Chair Walker
	265	Brown
	268	Sen. Morse
	275	Brown
	290	Sen. Morse
	295	Brown
	300	Chair Walker
	305	Kevin McCann, Executive Director, Oregon School Boards
		Association (EXHIBIT C)
18A	380	Chair Walker
	385	McCann
18B	005	Chair Walker
	010	Rob Wagner, American Federation of Teachers
	020	Lila Young, Library/Media Aid, Hillsboro High School (EXHIBIT D)
	030	Chair Walker
	035	Tricia Smith, Oregon School Employees Association (EXHIBIT

	E)
060	Patrick Munyon, Oregon School Employees Association (EXHIBIT F)
070	Chair Walker
072	Smith
075	Chair Walker
080	Larry Wolf, President, Oregon Education Association (EXHIBIT
115	G) Chair Walker
120	McCann
125	Craig Roessler, Superintendent, Silver Falls School District
160	Chair Walker
165	Ron Wilson, Executive Director, Oregon School Boards
0.5.5	Association
255	Chair Walker
260	Wilson
300	Chair Walker
315	Wilson
325	Sen. Morse
335	Wilson
338	Sen. Morse
340	Wilson
342	Sen. Morse
345	Wilson
355	Chair Walker
360	Sue Robertson, Chief Human Resources Office, Beaverton School District
005	Debbie Johnston, Nurse, Beaverton School District
010	Robertson
045	Chair Walker
054	Rebecca Owen, Director, Pacific Source Health Plans (EXHIBIT H, I)
080	Sen. Metsger
085	Owen
088	Chair Walker
090	Mary Spredi, President, Lane Community College
120	Chair Walker
130	Spredi
190	Chair Walker
200	McCann
205	Chair Walker
208	Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation of School Administrators
310	Chair Walker
315	James Sager, Education Policy Advisor, Governor's Office
	(EXHIBITS J, K)
025 065	Brown Chair Walker
075	Brown Chair Wallson
080	Chair Walker
085	Johanna Vaandering, President, Beaverton Education Association

19A

19A

20A

	100	Bob Baldwin, Procurement Specialist, Lane Community College
	160	Sen. Metsger
	170	Vaandering
	172	Sen. Metsger
	175	Vaandering
	188	Chair Walker
SB 426 – WORI		
<u></u>	190	Bob Baldwin, Procurement Specialist, Lane Community College
	195	Chair Walker
	200	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 426-1 amendments dated 1/31/07. (EXHIBIT L)
	205	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	208	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 426 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be referred to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
	215	VOTE: 3-2-0
		AYE: 3 – Westlund, Metsger, Walker
		NAY: 2 – Kruse, Morse
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	220	Vice-Chair Kruse
	285	Chair Walker
	287	Sen. Metsger
	365	Chair Walker
	370	Sen. Westlund
	375	Sen. Morse
19B	005	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:20 AM

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 426, written testimony, Sen. Ryan Deckert, 1 p
- B. SB 426, written testimony, Geoff Brown, 10 pp
- C. SB 426, report, Kevin McCann, 25 pp
- D. SB 426, written testimony, Lila Young, 1 p
- E. SB 426, Oregon School Employees Association report, Tricia Smith, 2 pp
- F. SB 426, written testimony, Patrick Munyon, 2 pp
- G. SB 426, written testimony, Larry Wolf, 2 pp
- H. SB 426, written testimony, Rebecca Owen, 1 p
- I. SB 426, Pacific Source Health Plans report, Rebecca Owen, 1 p
- J. SB 426, written testimony, James Sager, 3 pp
- K. SB 426, report, James Sager, 1 p
- L. SB 426, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p